

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

September 30, 1988

Docket No. 50-267

Mr. R. O. Williams, Jr. Vice President, Nuclear Operations Public Service Company of Colorado P. O. Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201-0840

Dear Mr. Williams:

SUBJECT: FORT ST. VRAIN NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION - TEMPORARY EXEMPTION FROM THE SCHEDULAR REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROPERTY INSURANCE RULE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 4, 1988 (10 CFR 50.54(w)(5)(i))

The Commission has issued the enclosed temporary exemption from the schedular requirements of the property insurance rule effective October 4, 1988 (10 CFR 50.54(w)(5)(i)) for the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station. This part of the rule requires licensees to obtain insurance policies that prioritize insurance proceeds for stabilization and decontamination after an accident and provide for payment of proceeds to an independent trustee who would disburse funds for decontamination and cleanup before any other purpose.

The Commission has proposed a revision of 10 CFR 50.54(w)(5)(i) extending the implementation schedule for 16 months (53 FR 36338, September 19, 1988). However, because it is unlikely that this rulemaking action will be completed by October 4, 1988, the Commission is issuing a temporary exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 50.54(w)(5)(i) until completion of the pending rulemaking extending the implementation date specified in 10 CFR 50.54(w)(5)(i), but not later than April 1, 1989. Upon completion of such rulemaking, the licensee shall comply with the provisions of such rule.

The Commission, pursuant to 10 CFR 50.12(a), hereby grants a temporary exemption from the schedular requirements of 10 CFR 50.54(w)(5)(i). This temporary exemption is valid until April 1, 1989 or until such time as action on this rulemaking is completed.

DFOI

DR ADUCK 05000267

Mr. R. O. Williams, Jr.

In granting the exemption, the staff has determined that this action is authorized by law and will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security and is otherwise in the public interest.

-2-

This exemption is being filed with the Office of the Federal Register for publication.

Sincerely,

Kerneth L. Heitner, Project Manager Project Directorate - IV Division of Reactor Projects - III, IV, V and Special Projects

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next page

DISTRIBUTION Docket File NRC PDR Local PDR PD4 Reading T. Murley/J. Sniezek D. Crutchfield C. Rossi G. Holahan L. Rubenstein M. Virgilio J. Calvo P. Noonan K. Heitner OGC-Rockville E. Jordan B. Grimes T. Barnhart (4) ACRS (10) GPA/PA ARM/LFMB. PD4 Plant File E. Tourigny PDIV: PM KH PDIV:LA

PNoonan MA

KHeitner:kb 09/26/88 PDIV:D JCalvo 09/ 7/88 ADR4 c## LRubenstein 09/21/88

(A)D: GHolahan 09/3-188

DFOI

Mr. R. O. Williams, Jr.

In granting the exemption, the staff has determined that this action is authorized by law and will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security and is otherwise in the public interest.

This exemption is being filed with the Office of the Federal Register for publication.

Sincerely,

Remeth I. Hetner

Kenneth L. Heitner, Project Manager Project Directorate - IV Division of Reactor Projects - III, IV, V and Special Projects

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next page Mr. R. O. Williams, Jr. Public Service Company of Colorado

cc:

Mr. D. W. Harembourg, Manager Nuclear Engineering Division Public Service Company of Colorado P. O. Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201-0840

Mr. David Alberstein, 14/159A GA Technologies, Inc. Post Office Box 85608 San Diego, California 92138

Mr. H. L. Brey, Manager Nuclear Licensing and Fuel Division Public Service Company of Colorado P. O. Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201-0840

Senior Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regultory Commission P. O. Box 640 Platteville, Colorado 80651

Kelley, Stansfield & O'Donnell Public Service Company Building Room 900 550 15th Street Derver, Colorado 80202

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado Greeley, Colorado 80631

Regional Representative Radiation Programs Environmental Protection Agency 1 Denver Place 999 18th Street, Suite 1300 Denver, Colorado 80202-2413 Fort St. Vrain

Albert J. Hazle, Director Radiation Control Division Department of Health 4210 East 11th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80220

Mr. R. O. Williams, Jr., Acting Manager Nuclear Production Division Public Service Company of Colorado 16805 Weld County Road 19-1/2 Platteville, Colorado 80651

Mr. P. F. Tomlinson, Manager Quality Assurance Division Public Service Company of Colorado 16805 Weld County Road 19-1/2 Platteville, Colorado 80651

Mr. R. F. Walker Public Service Company of Colorado Post Office Box 840 Denver, Colorado 80201-0840

Commitment Control Program Coordinator Public Service Company of Colorado 2420 W. 26th Ave. Suite 100-D Denver, Colorado 80211